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CKLAND
e~ AU

THE AUr‘AND HARBOUR BOARD
P.O. BOX 1259 mt' to

- 1 @0  fe - Department
For the undermentioned :

———

(Order NO- Supp“‘ed/ S
/

(Name of Claimanl)

Signature
PARTICULARS IN FULL (AH.B.)

PASSED BY COMMITTEE ot Amount.

20 z

Chairman

Member

Discount._

NET TOTAL X
Signature
of
Claimant.

Address

I CERTIFY, that to the best of my belief and knowledge the foregoing account is true and

correct in every particular.

Rereibed on the L ’ 195 |, from the Treasurer of the Auckland Harbour
Board, the sum of : o Lo e oo Paunds. %

Shillingstandy e . - 8 = Pence, in full payment of the above Account.




AUCKLAND HARBOUR BOARD

CONTRACT NO.

ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATE

Certificate No.

)

is due to Messrs. = = on Account

[ hereby certify that the sum of

of Contract No.

Value of Work done to dace
Less Retention

Less Previous Payments

Amount now certitied

Chief Eﬁgiﬁecr to the Board.

Q/N 2081




@ Quckland BHarbour Loard

MEMORANDUM
FROM

THE ENGINEER
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FLETCHER CONSTRUCTION RAYMOND CONCRETE
COMPANY, LIMITED

PILE
AUCKLAND

COMPANY ofF DELAWARE

MERRITT-CHAPMAN &
NEW YORK

OVERSEAS, INc
NEW YORK

SCOTT

Fletcher-Merritt-Raymond

Import Wharf Site,
Telephones: 40-130
40-604

French Street,
P.O. Box 644, AUCKLAND, C.| GRtANELCL,

The Au nd Harbour Board,

el

Uels

HEscalation claim as per General Wage Order
retrospective to 1l5th September 1953
As che

&

cked and agreed with
th

e Auckland Harbour Board

: ] L
B.J. Godfrey,
Accountant..

l«A. Bourke,
Assoc. Manager,




o~ AUCKLAND HARBOUR BOARD

THE AUCKLAND HARBOUR BOARD
P.O. BOX 1259 . £ F } !
Br. to Messrs. Fleteher-Merritt-Raymond,
apta X . 1
o Department ,0. Box 6L[);,
For the undermentioned : (Name of Claimant) AUCKLAND, C.d,

. Date Signature
Order No. | g00% 4 PARTICULARS IN FULL AHB) £

and final progre payment

mntract No. 1323

1 Stormwater Sewer

Kings Drive - in acceordance with

Engineer's Certificate No. 10 da
2%rd November, 1953, attached.

work done to 19. 11. 53.

yayments

Costing Code

PASSED BY COMMITTEE  fm—re—r—i Amount.
700 PI5129 - LL

Chairman

. Member

Biscount: < =i

Daten.. . W5 o S ANOE.

NET TOTAL £

Signature
of
Claimant.

Address

I CERTIFY, that to the best of my belief and knowledge the foregoing account is true and
correct in every particular.

HIEF BNGINEER TO THE BOARD.

Rereibed on the .. w195 | from the Treasurer of the Auckland Harbour
Board, the sum of S Ty e e Popndgie 20

Shillings and Pence, in full payment of the above Account.




AUCKLAND HARBOUR BOARD

truct |
4
<

CONTRACT NO. FOR Kings Dr

e

i
V€

L]
ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATE

Certificate No. 40 (¢ 1) Date. 23rd

——_
1 | r.:"';
R | s WS

I hereby certify that the sum of

4 4 4

1s due to Messrs. letcher-Merritt on Account

of Contract No... 1323,

Value of Work done to dace (19 1« 53) . 15,079« Te 36
Less Retention

Less Previous Payments £

Amount now certitied

Chief Engineer to the Board.

O/N 9081




o - Auckland Parbour Board
MEMORANDUM
FEOM 19t Nerseinlied

THE ENGINEER

\ TO
|
I




THE FLETCHER CONSTRUCTION RAYMOND CONCRETE PILE MERRITT-CHAPMAN & S5COTT
COMPANY. LIMITED COMPANY of DELAWARE OVERSEAS, INC

'b. AUCKLAND NEW YORK NEW YORK

Fletcher-Merritt-Raymond

(ACTING A JOINT CONTRACTORS AND JOINT VENTURERS FOR THE Import Wharf Site,
Telephones: 40-130 CONSTRUCTION OF THE AUCKLANDG HARZOUR BOARD IMPORT WHARF) French Street.

40-604 P.O. Box 644, AUCKLAND, C.I P gt

o4

Lt L7

r Ve ofe shhdeth sscssans

19.11-53




o~ AUCKLAND HARBOUR BOARD

THE AUCKLAND HARBOUR BOARD
P.O. BOX 1259 ;
Br. to "letecher-Merritt-
O+ Pox 6l
UCKLAND, Ceie

ngineer's Department
For the undermentioned :

(Name of Claimant)

Date Sl Ty Signature .
S PARTICULARS IN FULL e || Rate

Order No

L9

VERSION)o

pr¢vious payments

LICATE

‘ CAPITAL ‘ MAINTENANCE ‘ PRINCIPAL 1 LOAN A/C. i LOAN A/C. ‘

STORES

£

PASSED BY COMMITTEE

Chairman Discount._

Member
NET TOTAL £

Signature of Claimant.

Address

I CERTIFY. that to the best of my belief and knowledge sthe foregoi.ﬁg account is true and

correct in every particular.

Receibed on the 195 , from the Treasurer of the Auckland Harbour
Board, the sum of .. Pounds

Shillings and in full payment of the above Account.




AUCKLAND HARBOUR BOARD

CONTRACT NO. 1323

ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATE

Certificate No. 9 (final) v Date 15th Cetober, 1953,

I hereby certify that the sum of
pounde ninetcen shillings snd three penc (£4,902, 19+ 3s...)
is due to Messrs. Netecher-territt=-in on Account

g 2o

of Contract No. 1323,

Value of Work done to dace
Less Retention

Less Previous Payments

Amount now certitied

Chief Engineer to the Board.




Y Aucklamd Barbour Board

MEMORANDUM

FROM Beh . Letodey 19973

L QA

THE ENGINEER




THE FLETCHER CONSTRUCTION RAYMOND CONCRETE PILE MERRITT-CHAPMAN & SCOTT

COMPANY, LIMITED COMPANY ofF DELAWARE OVERSEAS, INC
o AUCKLAND NEW YORK NEW YORK

Fletcher-Merritt-Raymond

(AcTING AS JOINT CONTRACTORS AND JOINT VENTURERS FOR THE Import Wharf Site,
Telephones: 40-130 CONSTRUCTION OF THE AUCKIAND HAROUR BOARD IMPORT WHARF) French Street

#0604 P.O. Box 644, AUCKLAND, C.I SUSEANECL

October 6, 1953

CONTRACT 1323 - STORMWATER SEWER
King's Drive,

f Engineer,
d Harbour Board,

Quay Stﬁeet,

Auckland, Ce.le Attention: Mr. J.R. Sutton

We have pleasure in submitting our final Claim No. 9,

covering the period ending October 6, 1953 for £1,902,19, 3d.

Yours, very truly,

,)621274%7

B.d. Godfrey,
Accountant.

v
X
b s hisog §

Approved: A, CampbelX,
Chief Engineer,
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OCTOBER

irect Purchases

charges ex
Labour
sundry (Chenery Limited)

Holiday Pay allownace

Supervision

Fixed-fee

)/I(Zfﬂ%;y‘
Itou-aa--?-.-...u.. % 606 a0

B.J. Godfvey,
Accountant,

Approved; -

Tebrenolnssenoacenasdoteeinnde

A, Campbgll,

4 = T < -
Chief Exgineer,




FLETCHER

Limited

Crum,BRick and

thé hours
e W. Bucket L9 it
14

Week Ending:

Carry Forward:-—




FIXED FEE: begs=61aim

Less

~J W FEW N

(02}

£305.19, 8 .
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.; AUCKLAND HARBOUR BOARD

THE AUCKLAND HARBOUR BOARD
P.O. BOX 1259 Br to es
.

Department

For the undermentioned : (Name of Claimant)

Date TIC S IN R Signature
Supplied PARTICULARS IN FULL (A.H.B)

Order No

STORES CAPITAL ' MAINTENANCE ‘ PRINCIPAL ’ LOAN A/C, ‘ LOAN A/C. ’

£

PASSED BY COMMITTEE

Chairman Discount__

Memb
... Member NET TOTAL £

Signature of Claimant.

Address

I CERTIFY, that to the best of my belief and knowledge/the/foregoing account is true and
- r 2L
correct in every particular. v Hhay

—

Rereibed on the L 195 ., from the Treasurer of the Auckland Harbour
Board, the sum of ! Pounds

Shillings and y Pence, in full payment of the above Account.




AUCKLAND HARBOUR BOARD

CONTRACT NO.

ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATE

Certificate No.

[ hereby certify that the sum of

is due to Messrs.

of Contract No.

Value of Work done to dace
Less Retention 5

Less Previous Payments £

)

on Account

Amount now certitied

Chief Engineer to the Board.

O/N 9081




Auckland BHarbour WBoard

MEMORANDUM

THE ENGINEER

rrreim e G




THE FLETCHER CONSTRUCTION RAYMOND CONCRETE PILE
COMPANY,

LIMITED

.\ AUCKLAND

Telephones:

40-130
40-604

COMPANY ofF DELAWARE
NEW YORK

Fletcher-Merritt-Raymond

{ACTING AS JOINT CONTRACTORS AND JOINT VENTURERS FOR THE
CoNSTRUCTION OF THE AUCKLAND HARBOUR BOARD IMPORT WHARF)

P.O. Box 644, AUCKLAND, C.I

RITT-CHAPMAN & SCOTT
OVERSEAS, Inc
NEW YORK

Import Wharf Site,
French Street,
AUCKLAND. CI.

ApPpro




SUMMARY o







®- AUCKLAND HARBOUR BOARD

THE AUCKLAND HARBOUR BOARD
P.O. BOX 1259

inecr's
For the undermentioned : (Name of Claimant) FP.0.

s Date TICULARS T} Signature
Order No Supplied PARTICULARS IN FULL

(A.H.B) d . L TOTAL

Department

on account
Construction
ing's Drive -
rinecer's

August

i
- NS

STORES l CAPITAL } MAINTENANCE [ PRINCIPAL ’

LOAN A/C. l LOAN A/C. ‘

=

PASSED BY COMMITTEE

Chairman Discount.

Member
NET TOTAL £

Signature of Claimant

Address

I CERTIFY, that to the best of my belief and knowledge the foregoing account is true and
correct in every particular. I Ay idicey 24
R —————————————— &

C 1  TO T

J |

.

Receibed on the from the Treasurer of the Auckland Harbour
Board, the sum of Pounds
Shillings and

Pence, in full payment of the above Account.




AUCKLAND HARBOUR BOARD

CONTRACT NO.

ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATE

Certificate No.

I hereby certify that the sum of ONE 1 f s BX
SIX .POUNDS. AND FI SHILLINGS (£.14826=5=0
is due to Messrs. LETC ERRITT-RAYMQND on Account

of Contract No.

Value of Work done to dace 3 53) £ 11,289-18-0
Less Retention

Less Previous Payments

Amount now certitied

-~
P

'

Chief Engineer to the Board.




®- Auckland PHarbour FBoard
MEMORANDUM

FROM

THE ENGINEER
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THE FLETCHER CONSTRUCTION RAYMOND CONCRETE PILE MERRITT-CHAPMAN & SCOTT
COMPANY, LIMITED

COMPANY or DELAWARE OVERSEAS, INC
.\— AUCKLAND NEW YORK NEW YORK

Fletcher-Merritt-Raymond

(ACTING AS JOINT CONTRACTORS AND JOINT VENTURERS fOR THE Import Wharf Site,
Telephones: 40-130 CONSTRUCTION OF THE AUCKIAND HARBOUR BOARD IMPORT WHARE) French Street
40-604

P.O. Box 644, AUCKLAND, C.| AUCKLAND. C |

CONTRACT No. 1323 - STORMWATER SEWER,
King'!s Drive.

The Chief Engineer,
Auckland Harbour Board,
Quay Street,

Auckland, C.l.

Attention Mr. J.R. Sutton.

We have pleasure in submitting our Claim No. 7

covering the month of July 1953 for £1,826. 5. O,

Yours very truly,

B.J. Godfrey,
Accountant.

Approved: A, Campbell,
Chief Engineer.




FLETCHER-MERRITT-RAYIMOND.

AUCKLAND HARBOUR BOARD CONTRACT No. 1323.

Progress Claim No. 7 for period July 1-31, 1953.

SUMMARY .

1,

2e

3.
4.
Se
6o
Te
8e
e

Direct Purchases £ 243, 10.
Indirect Purchases Te 3o
Hire charges ex F=M=R 669, 0Oe O, -
Direct’Labour 438, 1. 10,
Sundry Charges 187+ le 0O,

Holiday Pay Allowance 21, 11s 6.

Overhead: 10% of Item 4 43, 16+ 2.,

Supervision 50s 0O Qe

Fixed Fee 166« Oe 5.,

e — -

1,826« 5. O,

FLETCHER-MERRITT-RAYMOND

Approved: Chief Engineer.




FLETCHER-MERRITT-RAYMOND.

QH.B. CONTRACT No. 1323.

Progress Claim No. 7.

Direct Purchases.

514. ex Public Works, Mangakino
29/5/53 to 28/6/53

498. ex Hume Industries Ltd.
509. ex N.Z. Marble Co. May-June-July

Indirect Purchases.

1l cylinder Oxygen
220 cu.ft. @ 8/6 per 100 8.7

2 cylinders Acetylene
400 cusfte @ £1a349. 4o 15. 047

12 gals. Kerosene @ 2/6 gal. le 10e Os

Hire Charges ex F-M-R.

N#W.Crane: 198 hrs. @

Bucket: 74

2" Pump: g

Michigan Crane: 4 hrs. @ £3+10.0.
Hammer: 28% hrs. @ 10/~

Labour.
Week ending 7.7.53
M 4 14.7.53

i " 21.7453
" i 28.7.53

Sub-Contractor - W.A. Chenery Ltd.

Holiday Pay Allowance.

W/e. T.7.53: 40 @ 6/33 2012,
200 @ 5/7  56. 5.

W/e. 14.7.53: 39 @ 6/5‘;‘ 12, Ge
195 @ 5/75 54, 15, ¢ 67. 3o

W/e. 21.7,53: 40 @ 6/33

W/e. 28.7.53: 40 @ 6/3%
200 @ 5/75 68+ 17,

273+ 15.




.l\ AUCKLAND HARBOUR BOARD

THE AUCKLAND HARBOUR BOARD
P.O. BOX 1259 Dr tl]
.

'
Department

For the undermentioned : (Name of Claimant) ©'s's 00 . ole

Date PARTICULARS IN FULL Signature : 3 ; TOTAL

Order No, Supplied (A.H.B.)

STORES CAPITAL [ MAINTENANCE ’ PRINCIPAL I LOAN A/C, LOAN A/C.

£

PASSED BY COMMITTEE

Chairman Discount

Member
NET TOTAL £

Signature of Claimant.

Address

I CERTIFY, that to the best of my belief and knowledge the foregoing account is true and

correct in every particular.

Receibed on the 195 . from the Treasurer of the Auckland Harbour
Board, the sum of e e OUNS

Shillings and ; Pence, in full payment of the above Account.




AUCKLAND HARBOUR BOARD

CONTRACT NO.

ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATE

Certificate No.

I hereby certify that the sum of
. )
is due to Messrs. ! on Account

of Contract No. +

Value of Work done to dace
Less Retention

Less Previous Payments

Amount now certitied

ClrxiefrEnrgriﬁeer to the Board.

QO/N 9081




e Auckland Barbour WBoard
MEMORANDUM

FROM

THE ENGINEER




THE FLETCHER

COMPAN

CONSTRUCTION RAYMOND CONCRETE PILE MERRITT-CHAPMAN & SCOTT

Y. LIMITED COMPANY ofr DELAWARE OVERSEAS, Inc

.‘\ AUCKLAND NEW YORK NEW YORK

Fletcher-Merritt-Raymond

(AcTING AS JOINT CONTRACTORS AND JOINT VENTURERS FOR THE Import Wharf Site,
Telephones: 40-130 CONSTRUCTION OF THE AUCKLAND HARBOUR BOARD IMPORT WHARF) French Street

40-604

P.O. Box 644, AUCKLAND, C.|

The Chief BAngineer
Auckland Harbour Board,
A ptsasl,
AUCKLAND, Ce.l/

AUCKLAND. C.|

ATTENTION M ] SUTTON

Dear Sir,

M1 s J

We have pleasure in submitting our Claim No.

covering the month of June 30, 1953 for &£1,944. 18.

Yours wery truly,
£ oS

ST

B. J. Godfrey,
Accountant,

A, Campbell,
Chief Enginheer




STORMWATER _SEWER _KING 'S DRIVE.

AUCKLA HARBOUR BOARD

CONTRACT No.,1323

Progress Claim I 6, for period June 30th.

Direct Purcheses
Indirect Purchases
Hire charges ex F-M-R
Direct labour

Sundry charges
Holiday Pay

Overhead 104

49. L.10d

Supervision NIL
Fixed fee 176,16, 24

7

t /L

Accountant.

Approved: e ot
ChXefl  Ens




S CLAIM NO. 6

DIRECT PURCHASES

Public works Mangakino
hire sheetpile

29/L4/53 - 28/5/53

AUCKLAND CITY COUNCIL

INDIRECT PURCHASES

Gylinder Oxygen
220-c. £t at 8/6d per 1loo

le
Cylinders Acetylene
400-c. £t at £1.3,9d

gallons Kerosene
. per gallon

HIRE CHARGES

N.W, Crane -
"  Bucket
2" Pump

Hammer

L4s LABOUR

Week Ending

30, 6453

1i7e Le 04

138,

415,

1ls10.

EX FLETCHER-MERRITT-RAYMOND

688,10,
506 156
2601,
2515

0d
04 -
6d
0d

77@ 170
102.15.1
e 18

Carry forwardi:ececsssse




SUBCONTACTOR - W, A, CHENERY LIMITED

HOLIDAY PAY ALLOWAN

Bnding

50e 15,104

ng

D g
nnal

Week Ending

Week

Week Ending




.g AUCKLAND HARBOUR BOARD

THE AUCKLAND HARBOUR BOARD
P.0O. BOX 1259 ¥ ? 3
Dr. to Messrs. Fletcher-Merritt-Raymond,
u;:iuee r's Department
For the undermentioned : (Name of Claimant) P.0. Box 644, AUCKILAI

Date A BTTTY <IN B Signature 1 3 TOT
Supplied PARTICULARS IN FULL Rate - TOTAL

Order No (A.H.B.)

yment on account

- Construc

and including

ayments

STORES ‘ CAPITAL l MAINTENANCE ‘ PRINCIPAL 1 LOAN A/C, ] LOAN A/C. ‘

£

PASSED BY COMMITTEE

Chairman Discount

_ Member
NET TOTAL £ ]

Signature of Claimant

Address

I CERTIFY, that to the best of my belief and knowledge the foregoig account is true and

correct in every particular. /,; ‘ ’

- - »

[ S .
e e

Y INE [0 T BOARD,

Rereibed on the 195 . from the Treasurer of the Auckland Harbour
Board, the sum of : e Bounds

Shillings and .. . in full payment of the above Account.




AUCKLAND HARBOUR BOARD

CONTRACT NO. ..1325......

ENGINEER’S CERTIFICATE

Certificate No.

I hereby certify that the sum of cue
‘J‘y",:-rvt e e SR )

is due to Messrs. £letcher=Merritt="Iaymnond . on Account

of Contract No. ... 224.......

Value of Work done to date
Less Retention £

Less Previous Payments £ 95,7

Amount now certified

Eﬁgineer to the Board.




- Auckland Barbour Board

MEMORANDUM

FROM

THE ENGINEER




THE FLETCHER CONSTRUCTION RAYMOND CONCRETE PILE MERRITT-CHAPMAN & SCOTT
~ COMPANY, LIMITED COMPANY of DELAWARE OVERSEAS, INC
X AUCKLAND NEW YORK NEW YORK

Fletcher-Merritt-Raymond

(ACTING AS JOINT CONTRACTORS AND JOINT VENTURERS FOR THE Import Wharf Site,

Telephones: 40-130 CONSTRUCTION OF THE AUCKLAND HARBOUR BOARD IMPORT VWHARF) Frerch/Strest,
40-604 . i
P.O. Box 644, AUCKLAND, C.l| pta S

The Chief Engineer
Auckland Harbour Board
Quay Street,

Auckland, Cels

Attention Mr., J.R. Suttor

A.H.B. CONTRACT NoO. 1222
-STORMWATER SEWER
- KING'S DRIVE

Dear Sir,

We have pleasure in submitting our Claim No. 5,

3de

covering the month of May 31 1953, fo £1,767« O»

Yours very truly,

/

b7 Lt [
Langton,
er,

APPROVED: ;
A, Campbell,

Chief Engineer.
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ACT - W.A, Chenery Limited

6.11d

of £266, 6,114




o

THE AUCKLAND HARBOUR BOARD
P.O. BOX 1259

\ : ¥
ngineer s Department

For the undermentioned :

Tﬁr, o Messrs.

Flet

“AUCKLAND HARBOUR BOARD

cher-Mer

(Name of Claimant) ¥+ 0+ Pox

Date

Order No Supplied

PARTICULARS IN FULL

Signature

Fourth progress

of Contract 3
of Stormwater Sen
in accorads
Certific 0
1953, attached.

2te No.

Value| of Work to and

Less Previous Payments

including 3

on account
- Constructior
King's Drive

0e4453

(A.H.B)

Rate TOTAL

STORES

CAPITAL { MAINTENANCE }

PRINCIPAL \ LOAN A/C.

LOAN A/C.

£

PASSED BY COMMITTEE
Chairman

Member

Discount _

NET TOTAL £

Signature of Claimant

Address

I CERTIFY, that to the best of my belief and knowledge the foregoing account is true and

correct in every particular.

/

4. i

CHIEF ENGINEER TO THE BOARD.

Receibed on the
Board, the sum of

Shillings and

from the Treasurer of the Auckland Harbour

Pounds

Pence, in full payment of the above Account.




AUCKLAND HARBOUR BOARD

onstructing Stormwater

CONTRACT NO. ... 1323 . FOR .....Eing's Drive.

ENGINEER’S CERTIFICATE

Certificate No. 4 (£

s
I hereby certify that the sum of ...one_thouwdand six hundred and. eighty

three pounds. twe.shillings and. seven . pence. ... (£

1,68%,.25.7 )

Raymond. . on Account

Value of Work done to date (30.4.5%)

Less Retention

Less Previous Payments £ 4,068,11.11

Amount now certified

~ Engineer to the Board.




e Auckland BHarbour WBoard
MEMORANDUM

FROM

THE ENGINEER




THE FLETCHER CONSTRUCTION RAYMOND CONCRETE PILE MERRITT-CHAPMAN & SCOTT
COMPANY, LIMITED COMPANY or DELAWARE OYERSEAS, INC
. AUCKLAND NEW YORK NEW YORK
v

Fletcher-Merritt-Raymond

(ACTING AS JOINT CONTRACTORS AND JOINT VENTURERS FOR THE Import Wharf Site,
Telephones: 40-130 CONSTRUCTION OF THE AUCKLAND HARBOUR BOARD IMPORT VHARF) French Street,

-604
s P.O. Box 644, AUCKLAND, C.I AUCKLAND, C.I

A.H.B. CONTRACT No. 1323

~-STORMWATER SEWER
~ - KING'S DRIVE













.\. < AUCKLAND HARBOUR BOARD

THE AUCKLAND HARBOUR BOARD

P.O. BOX 1259 Pr. to
Engineer's

Messrs. Fletcher-Merritt-Raymond,
Department

For the undermentioned : (Name of Claimant) P.0. Box 644, AUCKLAND, C.l.

Order No ot PARTICULARS IN FULL Signature || pie : s | d. TOTAL

Supplied (A.H.B.)

Third progress
of Contract

of

in

cel

1953 )

Value |of work

|

Less Hrevious

STORES CAPITAL MAINTENANCE ) PRINCIPAL ’ LOAN A/C. LOAN A/C.

3

PASSED BY COMMITTEE

Chairman Discount_

NET TOTAL £

Signature of Claimant.

Address

1 CERTIFY, that to the best of my belief and knowledge the fo

correct in every particular.

ENGINEER TO THE

Receibed on the . : 3 195 . from the Treasurer of the Auckland Harbour
Board, the sum of 5 L e Peunds

Shillings and . Pence, in full payment of the above Account.




AUCKLAND HARBOUR BOARD

CONTRACT NO. 1325

ENGINEER’S CERTIFICATE

Certificate No. 2

I hereby certify that the sum of ¥/
five pounds seven

is due to Messrs, & =S HEUETHNRELLS Lo B Jmans

of Contract No. .. 2225

Value of Work done to date
Less Retention £...0iL1 ...

Less Previous Payments £1s/4%s 14+

Amount now certified

I
J

Engineer to the Board.




- AQuckland Harbour WBoard

MEMORANDUM

FROM | & e ,:q,‘,; S

—H2an R

Prfoert  tnar THE ENGINEER
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THE FLETCHER CONSTRUCTION RAYMOND CONCRETE PILE MERRITT-CHAPMAN & SCOTT
COMPANY, LIMITED COMPANY or DELAWARE OVERSEAS, INc.
AUCKLAND NEW YORK NEW YORK

Fletcher-Merritt-Raymond

ACTING As JOINT CONTRACTORS AND JOINT VENTURERS FOR THE Import Wharf Site,

Telephones: 40-130 CONSTRUCTION OF THE AUCKLAND HARBOUR BOARD IMPORT WHARF French Street,

A P.O. Box 644, AUCKLAND, C.I AHEKEANELC]

A.H.B. CONTRACT NO. 1323
_STORMWATER SEWER

v

King's Dy










s o ¢

e




o / AUCKLAND HARBOUR BOARD

THE AUCKLAND HARBOUR BOARD
P.O. BOX 1259 Dr tﬂ
.

oy
Department

For the undermentioned : (Name of Claimant) *¢

A Date . Signature
Order No. | g Date PARTICULARS IN FULL (AHB).

STORES ‘ CAPITAL MAINTENANCE ‘ PRINCIPAL ’ LOAN A/C. ’ LOAN A/C. l

£

PASSED BY COMMITTEE

Chairman Discount.

Member
¢ NET TOTAL £

Date . =

Signature of Claimant

Address

I CERTIFY, that to the best of my belief and knowledge the forééqing account is true and

i o

correct in every particular. . 4 s |

Rereibed on the 195 . from the Treasurer of the Auckland Harbour
Board. the sum of R B S Pounds

Shillings and Pence, in full payment of the above Account.




AUCKLAND HARBOUR BOARD

CONTRACT NO. 132

ENGINEER’S CERTIFICATE

Certificate No. .2..Ltwal . .

I hereby certify that the sum of f0ven
eleven shillings.

is due to Messrs.

of Contract No. ... V~

Value of Work done to date
Less Retention g NIL

Less Previous Payments £.1ls

on Account

Amount now certified

7

o Engmee: to the Board.




e ' Auckland Barbour WBoard

MEMORANDUM

FROM Kt . cllarci.
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THE FLETCHER CONSTRUCTION RAYMOND CONCRETE PILE MERRITT-CHAPMAN & SCOTT

COMPANY, LIMITED COMPANY of DELAWARE OVERSEAS,
.\\ ¢ AUCKLAND NEW YORK

Fletcher-Merritt-Raymond

ACTING As JOINT CONTRACTORS AND JOINT VENTURERS FOR THE Import Wharf Site,
. 40- ! uc B
Telephones: 40-130 CONSTRUCTION OF THE AUCKIAND HARBOUR BOARD IMPORT WHARF French Street,

40-604
P.O. Box 644, AUCKLAND, C.1 R bl ol

The Chief Engineer,
Auckland Harbour Board,
Quay Street,

Auckland, C,1l.

Attention Mr, J.R. Sutton.

Dear Sir,
We have pleasure in submitting our Claim No.2, cov-

736 - - T [N
ering the month of February 1953, for(§752. 0, 11,)V

Yours very truly,

/] .
61 gl
C.F, Langton,
Office Manager,

p— -
= i
-

Approved. “~— A, \campbelil,
Chief Engineéer,




AUCKLAND HARBOUR BOARD CONTRACT ©Noe

STORMWATER SEWER, KING'S DRIVE.

Claim No,2 - for Period Ending February 28, 1953.

{ire Charges ex

Labour
Charges

Allowance

Overhead Charges (10% of £57.

Supervision
Fixed Fee (10% of Items 1 to

Total:

FLETCHER-MERRITT-RAYMOND,

ffice Manager,

C. 7
<. U

Chief

Approved:




AUCKLAND HARBOUR BOARD CONTRAC®

‘ STORMWATER EWER, (ING'S

&Y

Progress Claim No.2 - for Period Ending February 28, 1953

s Direct Purchases.

Ex Hume Industries N, Z.

13 ~ 18" 8% ig
12" x 6'
1o™ ; 5!
6t
K'

Ex J,H. Buckland & Co. Ltd.
1l - 3" x 23" Galvanised Bush
1l - 10 1b, Sledge Hammer )

- Shovels }

Primus Stove

¢
Sledge Hammer Handle §

Single L.P. Blocks 4" )
Double " n L" } cNev cbaaigrapt

Ex Public Works Mangakino
Hire Charges Sheet Piling
To 28.1352
n Steel Construction Co.
To making 2" B,S, Shafting

" " 6" Bucket teeth

2e Indirect Purchases.

Ex F-M-R Store,

- 105' 1" Wanijlla Rope
- 3 gallons Kerosene
-1 2 white marking paint
25'-1" Manilla Rope
2 gallons Kerosene
1l cyl. Acetylene
200 coft @ £l, 3¢ 9
1 cyl. Oxygen
220 c.ft @ 8/64




STORMWATER SEWER, KING'S DRIVE.

Hire Charges ex F-M-R.

N.W. Crane 45 hrs. £3. 0. O hr, 135 O,
Whirler " 104 Lhg lepe b 31,10,
Air Compe. 17 125 67 10,18,
Bulldozer 2 2105 O ¥ Te O
2 No. Charge 8. 9

Week Ending 302653 NIL
1062453 18, 0, 8
17« 2«53 10, 2, 2
2l4e 2653 28,17.11

Holiday Pay Allowance.
(7.88%'5f Ordinary Hour).

Week Ending 10.2.53 U3 ; ls Le 5

3.12.10
18,
1. 3.
3e 64
1. 1.
1. O.

- [
T S R

N W W
N+ N N

Week Ending

St

5¢ ke
Week Ending 242,53 68% 191 ke

£37.12,

7.88% of £37+12.L4 =




AUCKLAND HARBOUR BOARD

CONTRACT NO. ... A35%......

ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATE

Certificate No. ..4..
i 21

I hereby certify that the sum of .

EEF
1 i

is due to Messrs. .. fletcher=lHerriti=baynond,.

of Contract No. ...ci i

Value of Work done to date

Less Retention FE - S

Less Previous Payments £

oy ) - )

on Account

Amount now certified

#
e TR ¥

B —

i Engineer to the Board.




o AUCKLAND HARBOUR BOARD

THE AUCKLAND HARBOUR BOARD
P.O. BOX 1259 Dr to
.
MEineer &  pepartment
For the undermentioned : (Name of Claimant)

Date

Supplied PARTICULARS IN FULL igaatyre o | d TOTAL

(A.H.B.)

Order No

STORES ] CAPITAL I MAINTENANCE ‘ PRINCIPAL { LOAN A/C, 1 LOAN A/C. ‘

£

PASSED BY COMMITTEE

Chairman Discount.__

. Member

NET TOTAL X

Signature of Claimant

Address -

1 CERTIFY, that to the best of my belief and knowledge the foregoing account is true and

correct in every particular. %, 5

-

S ———

Breiciadl,

Receted on the 195 . from the Treasurer of the Auckland Harbour

Board, the sum of ... Pounds

Shillings and Pence, in full payment of the above Account.




o Auckland BHarbour Woard
MEMORANDUM

FROM

THE ENGINEER




THE FLETCHER CONSTRUCTION RAYMOND CONCRETE PILE MERRITT-CHAPMAN & SCOTT
COMPANY, LIMITED COMPANY of DELAWARE OVERSEAS, INC.
‘ AUCKLAND NEW YORK NEW YORK

Fletcher-Merritt-Raymond

ACTING AS JOINT CONTRACTORS AND JOINT VENTURERS FOR THE [mport Wharf Site,
Telephones: 40-130 CONSTRUCTION OF THE AUCKIAND HARBOUR BOARD IMPORT WHARE French Street,

P.O. Box 644, AUCKLAND, C.I AUCKLAND, C.I
iy

e T T s

NO. 1

~Ne ey R

CEWR
SE VY

February 5, 1953.

Avrrrasrecl
Approved.
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tLEPHONE 35-400 PRIVATE BAG

ﬁ\
@ CITY OF AUCEKLAND
DEPARTMENT OF WORKS & SERVICES
TOWN HALL, AUCKLAND, C.!

IN REPLY
PLEASE QUOTE 1CC
30th March, 1961.

The Chief Engineer,
Auekland Herbour Bd.,

Parnell Stormwater Sewer Outfall at Freyberg Wharf
Discharge of Sewage.

In reply to your letter of 23rd March concernming this matter
at a blocked sewer in Tinley Street was the cause

I wich to advise that a
of the trouble.

The obstruction has been cleared and the stormvater sewer is now

functiorning normally.

Yours faithfully,

TY ENGINEER.
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Auncklamd Harbour Board

MEMORANDUM

TO

FREYB

Memorandum of

ain Sewer betw

construc

the Ci vt he be advi
unsatisfactory 3C A3 n

, :d, and he would investigat
method was in vogue from
whether the Council were

no success was achieved,
Today a particularl ypoccurence w reported to this
Counci

It

wer becom

large volume




Auckland Harbour Board
MEMORANDUM

TO

larch

reyberg

construction of Frey

vesti

November 19

reduce the nuisance I have

are that no success was achieved.

Today & particular: occurence was reported

Jouncil notified.

further pressure will

ard to stop this nui




Aucklamd Harbour Board
MEMORANDUM
TO

g )
‘///{ J/i/,«&(. Lo~




e AUCKLAND METROPOLITAN DRAINAGE BOARD
A

Telegraphic Address:
* METDRAIN * 28 QUAY STREET,

TELEPHONE = i
No. 34-764 (3 Lines) AUCKLAND, C.1.,

oUR REr, WLM:JM 7/5/1. NEW ZEALAND.

YOUR REF. (PLEASE ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO P.0. BOX 208, AUCKLAND)

19th November, 1959.

The Chief Engineer,
Auckland Harbour Board,
P.0. Box 1259,
AUCKIAND,  C.l.

Dear Sir,

Stormvater Sewer Overflow - Freyberg Wharf.

I acknowledge receipt of your letter dated 16th November 1959,
concerning discharges of sewage and oil through the stormwater sewer
near the Eastern Vehicular Ferry Landing.

Your complaint has been taken up with the City Engineer, as
it is most probable that the trouble originates in the city reticulation
system, and we are co-operating with the City Council in an endeavour
to remedy the position as soon as possible.

Yours faithfully,
C. C. Collom
Chief Engineer.

Per: /<&

(w.L.mm&%{ 4 .
Asst. Chief Engineer.

Aotea o %.704347 0(1«/

LB Arcler diluicin dat tfoadas
LW; ﬂuwva%AM .

@ 4/35 #,59.

oA

£




Engineer,
tropolitan

EYBERG WHARF

nt from the Contractor
is being discharged into
A ewer adjacent to his work,
r discharging through the breas
Vehicular Ferry Landing. His worl
weir Union, and I understand, to the

Porrs
& 11

I appreciate that under certain conditions of very
heavy discharge of stormwater this condition could arise, but
parently the complaint refers to mes of dry weather flow.
Upon occasions a considerable gquantity of oil appears to be
discharge also.

If you could assist me in dealing with this cor
I should be grateful., If your officers require any dete
[ should be pleased if they would get in touch with my

F 3
Sesger, (telephone 33-200,

Construetion Engineer, Mr, N.
extension 753).

thfully,




Auckland Harbour BRoard
MEMORANDUM

November,.1959.

TO

I have been gdvised by the Contractor that the large stormwater
sewer at the west gusset of the wharf is discharging crude sewage on ocCgas

This

the wharf where the Contractor'

men are engaged on stripping etc., and they have complained to their Union,
who is T und ing the Health Dept,

As this is also a matiter between the Board and the Authorities

controlling this sewer, it should be investigated and the nuisance arrested.

,”ﬁ../ L ?K’ii

Construction Engineer.,

3




bl

L3 Aucklondy Barhour Board
o < 5

INSTRUCTIONS TO FOREMEN & INSPECTORS

ENGINEER’S OFFICE,

Subject

-
Engineer to the Board.
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THE FLETCHER CONSTRUCTION RAYMOND CONCRETE PILE MERRITT-CHAPMAN & SCOTT
Sy COMPANY. LIMITED COMPANY ofF DELAWARE OVERSEAS, Inc
AUCKLAND NEW YORK NEW YORK

Fletcher-Merritt-Raymond

(AcTING A JOINT CONTRACTORS AND JOINT VENTURERS FOR THE Import Wharf Site,
Telephones: 40-130 CONSTRUCTION OF THE AUCKLAND HARBOUR BOARD IMPORT WHARF) French Street,

el P.O. Box 644, AUCKLAND, C.1 AUCKLE RS Sc

SR S L
put Ioruil © T LLLTON e




14th October, 1953.

yceipt is
6th instant mitting

Contract. Ihe Contre
on 6th Octobar, 1953.

the
ontractor shall mailz ¥0 * 9C days but in this
instance I an zreeable malr 1ange period bheing waived.
egident £
discussed patter with yo
P

firm this
in writing.




.‘t Quckland BHarbour Board

MEMORANDUM

FROM

|
. THE ENGINEER







28th. August, 1953.

The Stores anager,
inistry of Works,
WELLINGTON, C.1l.

year Sir
: SHEET PILING.

ith reference to your P.W.32/240, dated 3lst.
July, 1953, I wish to confirm that this Board is prepared
to take over the Larssen No.2 steel sheet piling ex
angokino and at present on loan to us, at the agreed price
of £34/-/- per ton, less hire charges already paid.

I enclose Official Order No.l7.H, and would be
glad if you would arrange accordingly.

Yours faithfully,

CHIEF ENGINEER T




ADDRESS REPLY TO
. THE STORES MANAGER. IN REPLYING

MINISTRY OF WORKS.
WELL INGTON. C.1.°'*

P.W. 32/210

PLEASE QUOTE THESE NUMBERS

MINISTRY OF WORKS

WELLINGTON C. 1., N.Z.
31st July, 1953.

The Chief Engineer,
Auckland Harbour Board,
P.0. Box 1259,
AUCKLAND,

Dear Sir,
Sheet Pilinge

With reference to your letter of 12th June
regarding Sheet Piling on hire from Mangakino, I have to
advise that this Department is prepared to dispose of the
Sheet Piling to the Board and the price would be £34 per ton,
less hire charges already peide.

If you are prepared to purchase the Piling on
these terms please forward an official order to me and I will
arrange for the transaction to be finalised.

Yours faithfully,

Stores Managere ™
(0« CONIBEAR




.'s [P.W.—1504

Address Reply to : IN REPLYING PLEASE QUOTE THESE NUMBERS.

“The Commissioner of Works,
Ministry of Works,
WELLINGTON C.1.""

Telegraphic Address,
* COMWORKS."

iz MINISTRY OF WORKS
P.O. BOX 8024,
GOVERNMENT BUILDINGS,
WELLINGTON C. I, N.Z.,

Telephone: 45075




2th June, 1953.

Dear Sir,

On 4th August last you approved the release
steel sheetpiling kino - use by Fletcher-l
Raymond in the construction of & st mwater s 1

Avekland Harbour Board. The sheetpil tetalling

lin. ft. was ceived on %rd November, since when hire cha
have accrued I are in effect being paid by the Board since
the work is being done on & cost plus fee Lasis.

: .y of the work some dan 188
heads and/or toes of piles and lengths have
cutting and welding.

It is now desired to know whether your Department
would consider disposing of the sheetpiling to the Board and
if so the price and whether the accrued hire charges would
ke offset againet purchase price.




Auckland Harbour Woard

MEMORANDUM

9 L{T: -k»_‘ A~

THE ENGINEER

Slerreo Toroa~céa




ALL BEOMMUNICATIONS
TO BE ADDRESSED TO

THE MANAGER

£.P.0. BOX

TELEFHONE 32-032

SOUTH BRITISH INSURANCE BUILDING
5-7 SHORTLAND STREET
AUCKLAND, C.1
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Auckland Barbour Woard

MEMORANDUM

THE ENGINEER
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TAE

COMPANY, LIMITED
AUCKLAND

Telephones: 40-130
40-604

M

RACT

tormm

(6]

D hT

excava

FLETCHER CONSTRUCTION

RAYMOND CONCRETE PILE
COMPANY of DELAWARE
NEW YORK

Fletcher-Merritt-Raymond

ACTING AS JOINT CONTRACTORS AND JOINT VENTURERS FOR THE
CONSTRUCTION OF THE AUCKLAND HARBOUR BOARD IMPORT WHARF

P.O. Box 644, AUCKLAND, C.I

No.

ruary

reet,

sention

Februar

blie

MERRITT-CHAPMAN & SCOTT

OVERSEAS, INC.
NEW YORK

Import Wharf Site,
French Street,
AUCKLAND,

A
=iy




December 9, 1952

South British Insurance Co, Limited,
P,0. Box 27,
AUCKLAND, C.l.

Attention: Mre, lMains
Dear 8ir,

Further to our conversation re the insurance requirements
on the intercepting Stormwater Sewer for the Auckland Harbour Board,
we now supply the following information.

An extract from the speecification referring to insurance,
We would be pleased if you would issue the poliecies in the joint names
of the Auckland Harbour Board and ourselves,

Enclosed is a completed proposal form for Workers' Compensation
totalling 284,324, The eatimated time for completion of the Contraet
is 3 to 4 months, and it is possible that the Contract would extend
after the 3lst March, 1953. The estimate enclosed however, is for the
whole of the Contract, |

With regard to the Public Liability Policy cover is required
to the extent of £5,000 for any one accident.

Fire insurance ghould ecover the value of the work as it pro-
ceeds, similar to the policies ich were in operation in the early
stages for the Import Wharf, jost of the plant used on the job will
be hired and policies would of ecourse be held by the owners. Our own
plant assigned to the Jjob will be very small and we suggest that perhapm
covey could be taken ou® en a lMonthly basis, similar to the proposed
policy for the value of the work done,

Yours faithfully,

C.¥, Langton

Qffice Hanager.




20th November, 1952.

'he Chief Engineer,

Auckland Electric Power Board,
Private Bag, C.P.0.,

AUCKLANI Cale

Referring to your AMS/JB dated 20th Jume
and my reply dated 18th July requesting you to remove
overhead lines ir the way of the new Storn er Sewer
construction in King's Drive at an early date, the
Board's Contractor has now ¢ mbled steel sheet pil-
ing and advises that he will be bringing an excavator
on to the site next Wednesday or Thursday (26th or 27th
inst.) to commence work. He proposes to commence at
the French St. end of the contract and work towards
the east.

I would be grateful if you can ensure that the
overhead lines in the way of the work will be de-energised
before that date to enable the work to proceed according
t0 the Contractor's programme.

Yours faithfully,

JAG.JS.







® Auckland BHarbour Board
MEMORANDUM

FROM |
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TRE FLETCHER CONSTRUCTION RAYMOND CONCRETE PILE MERRITT-CHAPMAN & SCOTT

COMPANY, LIMITED COMPANY or DELAWARE OVERSEAS, Inc.
‘ AUCKLAND NEW YORK NEW YORK

Fletcher-Merritt-Raymond

ACTING As JOINT CONTRACTORS AND JOINT VENTURERS FOR THE Import Wharf Site,
Telephones: 40-130 CONSTRUCTION OF THE AUCKIAND HARBOUR BOARD IMPORT WHARF

French Street,
40-604

P.O. Box 644, AUCKLAND, C.| RUEXEAND, CiL

14T WOrk

We have been asked 1 } WO a8 ates, Measrs. Merr
an & Scott Inc. and the I ¢ ile v, to request
: e e
om you a copy of the Agreemen espect: . in New York.

We would b grateful

e give you

work wi

MERRITT-E,

Fletcher

Director.




22nd August, 1952.

15th inst.,
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.‘,-éﬂg—: NEW ZEALAND GOVERNMENT RAILWAYS ===

——

|| In your reply, plesss quoce

;
j;fVo.19212/162l

District Engineer's Office,
AUCKLAND. 13th August, 1952,

The Engineer,
Auckland Harbour
PO Box 1259,
AUCKIAND C.1,
Dear Sir,

AUCKIAND - DRAINAGE OF LOCOMOTIVE DEPOT,

This Department has a 12" drain which discharged
into the harbour opposite the vat at the East end of the
Engine Sheds on King's Drive.

The outlet has been blocked by your Board's
reclamation work, and it was understood that the drain
was being extended to the new harbour frontage but to
date nothing has been done,

Three inspection pits in the Locomotive Yard
are now unusable and I would be pleased if you could
advise when the drainage extension is likely to be
completed.

Yours faithfully,

(

/F

Ve £
Distirict Bngineer,




Auckland Barbour Board

MEMORANDUM

THE ENGINEER
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TME FLETCHER CONSTRUCTION RAYMOND CONCRETE PILE MERRITT-CHAPMAN & SCOTT
». COMPANY, LIMITED COMPANY or DELAWARE OVERSEAS, INc.
AUCKLAND NEW YORK NEW YORK

Fletcher-Merritt-Raymond

5 AS JOINT CONTRACTORS AND JOINT VENTURERS FOR THE Import Wharf Site,
Telephones: 40-130 v ONSTRUCTION OF THE AUCKLAND HARBOUR BOARD IMPORT WHARF French Street

40-604
P.O. Box 644, AUCKLAND, C.| AVEREANG IC

The Chief Engineer, July 21, 1952,
The Auckland Harbour Board,

Quay Street,

Auckland, C,.l1.

Attention Mr. J<A. Goodsir.
Dear Sir,

CONTRACT No. 1323
INTERCEPTING STORMWATER SEWER, KING'S DRIVE.

We are enclosing a revised schedule of labour rates
and additional payments currently being paid on Contract No.l304
for the Import Wharf, The schedule of plant rental and insurance
will not change. When revising this schedule and making it part
of Contract No.1323, it should be made clear that any increases in
rates on either plant or labour under Contract No.1304 will also
apply to the new Contract No.l323.

It is understood that the line of the sewer will be
moved away from the kerb line to a sufficient distance to clear
the power lines and enable us to excavate and drive sheeting with
a large crane.

It is also understood that the lowest power lines and
the lines on the footpath side of the poles will be removed.

We have written to the Ministry of Works requesting them
to permit us either to buy or rent a sufficient quantity of short
length Section 2 Larssen sheet piling for shoring the trench. We
have not yet received their reply.

Upon receipt of your approval of the final schedule of
labour rates and the necessary Tender or Contract forms, we will
forward these to New York for their study and approval.

Yours very truly,

H. AT Lutz,
¥ Project Manager.




CONTRACT No.1304 - IMPORT WHARF.

SCHEDULE OF LABOUR RATES - Revised at July 1952,

(All rates plus 15%)

Carpenter's Leading Hand 5/- per hour + allowance 4/- per day.
Carpenters 4/6% per hour.
Steel Fabricator 4/4
Y n (Leading Hand) 4/6 + 2/6 per day.
Conerete Worker 4/4%
u *  (Foremen) 4/9% + 2/6 per day.
Rigger 4/7%
" (Leading Hand) 5/2% + 2/6 per day.
Fitter 4/
" (Leading Hand) 5/2% + 2/6 per day.
Crane Driver a/7%
Boilermen 4/
Blacksmiths) a/r%
Storeman 4/=
Watchmen 3/7%
Car & Truck Drivers 4/2
Welders 5/2%
Labourer, General 4/~

" (Foreman) 4/6 + 2/6 per day.

ADDITIONAL PAYMENTS (All rates plus 15%)

(1) Al11 except Drivers and Watchmen receive 1 hour per day
travelling time and 1/4d per day fares.

(2) Meals for Overtime - all receive 3/- per meal.

(3) Carpenters' Tool Money - 2d per hour.

(4) Fitters when welding - 2/- per day extra.

(5) Labourers on concrete work - 24d per hour extra,

(6) Labourers on painting and tarring - 64 per hour for full day.

(7) Dirt Money: Carpenters - 2d per hour.
Labourers - 234 " n

(8) Wet Money: (Same as Dirt Money above)

(9) Depth Money: Various rates.

HOLIDAY MONEY. Allowance for Holiday Pay 7.88% - based on a normal
40-hour wee’




1, GUOTATIONS - PRE-CAST CONCRETE PIPES.

Report of Purchasing Officer, 3.6.52, stating thet two quotations
had been received for the supply and delivery of 32 pre-cast
concrete pipes for Bastern Reclamation No. 3 - stormwater Droing;
that he recommended the acceptance of the lowest quotation, that
of Messrs. Hume Industries N.Z. Ltd. &t £037,2.50. and that, tv
expedite delilvery, had requested that authority be given to

place the order forthwith; the General Manager concurred in the
recommendation which had bteen approved by the Chairman of the
Committee.

Recommended: =
That the action taken be approved.




18th July, 1952,

The Chief Engineer,

The Auckland Electric-power board,
Private Bag C.P.0.,

AUCKIAND. C.l.

CON
SEW

STRUCTION OF STORMWATER
4R

I have to thank you for your letter AMS/JB.
dated 20th June, advising that you can arrange to remove
overhead lines in King's Drive in the way of the new
Stormwater Sewer construction.

glad if you would put this work

o

I should be
in hand at an early date charging costs to this Board.

Yours faithfully,

IGINEER TO THE BOARD.




Rucklany Barbour Board
MEMORANDUM

THE ENGINEER
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]TO
|
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AQE FLETCHER CONSTRUCTION RAYMOND CONCRETE PILE MERRITT-CHAPMAN & SCOTT

COMPANY, LIMITED COMPANY of DELAWARE OVERSEAS, INc.
AUCKLAND NEW YORK NEW YORK

Fletcher-Merritt-Raymond

ACTING As JOINT CONTRACTORS AND JOINT VENTURERS FOR THE Import Wharf Site,
Telephones: 40-130 CONSTRUCTION OF THE AUCKIAND HARBOUR BOARD |MPORT WHARF

40-604

French Street,
P.O. Box 644, AUCKLAND, C.I AUCKLAND, C.I
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20th. June 1952.

The Chief Engineer to the Board,
Aucklend Harbour Board,

P.0. Box 1259,

AUCKLAND. C. 1.

Dear Sir,

KING!'S DRIVE ~ CONSTRUCTION OF STORMWATER SEWER.

We acknowledge receipt of your letter TGP/AWJ. of the
30th. April, requesting the temporary removal of overhead lines elong
part of King's Drive to facilitate the construction of a Stormwater
Sever in the footpath.

In order to remove the H.T. line it will be necessary
to lay two short lengths of underground H.T. feeder and a short length
of underground H.T. service cable; an additional pole will also
have to be erected for this H.T. service.

As agreed on site the D.C. end L.T. A.C. can be removed
over the section in question, with the exception of three spans of
single phase L.T. A.C. &t the French Street end. The only wires
remaining then would be two street lighting wires placed on the
street side of the second crossarm from the top.

After the construction of the Sewer has been completed
- the L.T. A.C. circuit will have to be replaced.

The approximete cost to your Board of carrying out
the above work would be £800 (eight hundred pounds).

Yours feithfully,

/,(;V £ ftg/‘ﬂg

(A. 0. GLASSE)
CHIEF ENGINEEFR.
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Auckland Barbour Woard

MEMORANDUM

THE ENGINEER




FLEICHER - MERRITT - RAYMOND

June 3, 1952.

ADDENDUM to letter from Mr, J.H. Macky (Ministry of Works, Mangakino)

The 6,000 lin,ft. referred to in the first paragraph will

equal approx. 88 tons.

The 200 piles from 14 ft. to 20 ft. in length, averaging

at 17 ft., will equal approx, 50 tons.

The 100 piles from 8 ft. to 10 ft. in length, averaging

9 fte, will equal approx. 13 tons.

We will require approx. 300 sheets, preferably of a length
of approx. 16 ft. This would permit us to sheet a trench 200 ft.

in length, or 400 ft., of wall.

The two quantities of the shorter lengths equalling 63 tons
could, however, be used to do the job, with possibly a shorter

length of trench opened, or by alternating long and short pickets.

A, Canphell,
Engineery




MINISTRY OF WORKS.
Private Bag,
MANGAKINO.

29th May, 1952,

Mr., H.A. Lutz,

Project Manager,
Fletcher-Merritt-Raymond,
P.0. Box 644,

AUCKLAND, C.l.

Dear Mr. Lutz,

In r to your enquiry I have checked on the
quantity of sheet ing we have on hand and find that in
Larssen No.2 we have approximately 6,000 lin.ft. in lengths
from 8 feet to 40 ft.

We have no record of individual lengths of piles
but as a rough estimate there would be 200 piles from 14 to 26 ft.
long and about another 100 from 8 to 10 feet, The remainder are
in larger lengths which we would not agree to cut.

The short piles have all been used but are in fair
condition. In extracting them in some cases they have come out
in pairs and have not been separated.

Before agreeing to sell or hire these piles I would
re to get authority from my Head Office. With piling being
in short supply I think the policy will be to hold what stocks
we have,

I suggest that you write to the Commissioner of Works,
Ministry of Works, Wellington, and state your case. You can quote
me as saying that we have the piling available.

We haven't got around to extracting the piling from
our upstream cofferdam yet. I have been waiting for a Zenith 80
extractor to come from the South Island., It has at last arrived,
so we will be making a start soon.

With kinml regards.

5

Yours faithfully,

J. He MACKY.




30th April, 1952,

gional TEngineer,
fe Dept.,
Central Post Offiece,
Cole

PSRt S S RO " Y

lear Sir,
KING'S DRIVE - CONSTRUCTION OF STORMWATER SEVER

The Boerd 1s required to eonstruet a stormwater sewer =longz King's
Irive from & pesition 100 yds ssst of French Streat to the turn<off -t the
Parnell overbridge. The sewer is for the purnose of ecllectinz the discharge
‘* rresent flowing into the area beinz reclaimed. The most seonomieal cone
struetion is to lay the sewer in the footpath along the north side of King's
Drive, as shown on drawing Uo. A367/3 eopy sttaeched,

In order to earry out s work it would be neeessary to operate
eg, and thie letter is to ask wvhether
d by meking a re-arrsngement of your

der your overhead lin
yon ahle to assist the Bour
lines and to enguire the approximste ecost of so doing. The alternstive is
to 1ay the new sewer down the centre of Quay Street, a mueh more costly proe-
eadurs and one to be avoided if praetieasble.d interfe 1t !

For the section in question you have eight lines erscted on Power
oard poles. I sm writing to the Aueklond Eleetriec-power Board to request
their eo-operation in temporarily removing or de-ensrgising eireuits, and
would be glad to Imow if you eould mske arrangements whieh would emable you
temporarily to dismantle your lines., If it is not feasidble to remove the
nes, would it be possible to re-sreet the four on the footpath side of
the pole on temporary eross arms overhanging the street?

Yours faithfully,

Chief Fngineer to the Board




J0th April, 1952,

The General Mansger,

Auekland Eleetrie-power Board,
Private Bag,

AUCKLAND,

Dear Sir,
KING'S DRIVE - CONSTRUCTION OF STORMWATER SEWER

The Bosrd is required to eonstruet a stormwater sewer along King's
Drive from g position 100 yds east of Freneh Street to the turn-eff at the
Parnell overbridge. The sewer is for the purpose of eclleeting the diseharge
at present flowing inte the ares being reelaimed. The most economical eon-
struetion is to lgy the sewer in the footpath aleng the north side of Fing's
Drive, as shown on drawing Mo, A367/3 eopy attached.

In order to earry out this work it would be neeessary to operate
an exeavator under your overhead lines, and this letter is to ask whether
you would be able to assist the Beard by making a re-srrangement of your
lines =nd to enquire the approximate eost of so doing. The alternative is
to lay the new sewer down the eentre of Quay Strest, a much more eostly pro=-

eedure and one to be avoided if praetieable.due Lo lnlerlier

For the section in question, the lines nearest the ground are P. &
T. lines, and a similar letter te this is being written to the Regional
Engineer. At the top of the poles you have a high tension fesder from
whieh two serviees are taken, I understand that you have other feeders
rurning underground slong King's Drive, end it oeceurs to me thet you might
be able to transfer these serviees to one of those feaders and de-snergise
the overhead feeder in the way of the proposed work for the neeessary peried
of six months,

Between the high tension and P, & 7. lines you have D.C. lines
(now de-energised), street lighting, and 400 veolt A.C. lines. Sinzle phase
services only asre taken from the latter over the seetion in gquestion. Is
it possible to maintoin the single phase service and street lighting supply
by using eonduetors on the upper eross arm on the street side of the pole
only?

Should you not be able to de-energise the high tensien lines, I
would like %o diseuss with you the possibility of having the econtractor rig
temporary gusrd wires so that work with an exeavator eould prosesd with
reasonable safety.

Yours faithfully,

Chief Tngineer to the Board




.‘ Auckland PBarbour Woard

MEMORANDUM

FROM

THE ENGINEER




FLETCHER=-MERRITT-RAYMOND

The following increased basic wage rates have been agreed upon
and came into force Wednesday, February 6, 1952,

Carpenters L4/6% (Tool Allce 2d. per hour)
Steel Fabs /Ly
Labourers

Concrete Gang
Maintenance

Helpers

Riggers

Welders

Crane Drivers
Boilermen

Truck Drivers

Pile Drivers
Fitters LW/7%
Blacksmiths z
Watchmen 3/7%

In addition to the above basic rates additional payments are
made for:-

Travel Time e « 1hr. per day

Fares SR o« « 1/Ld per day

except in the case of Watchmen and Truck Drivers.

All extra payments provided for in the various Awards are,
where applicable, paid in addition to the above rates,

FLETCHER-MERRITT-RAYMOND







™~RUSSELL, MCVEAGH & CoO.
_‘F’ugshLL. MCVEAGH. MACKY & BARROWCLOUGH)

BARRISTERS, SOLICITORS
AND NOTARIES

« MACKY, NOTARY PUBLIC
E. BARROWCLOUGH
HAMER
. BUCHANAN, NOTARY PUBLIC
. FORDER

CABLE ADDRESS!
“BARRISTER"
TELEPHONE 43-970
P.O. BOX 8
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10th March,

Messrs. Russell McVeagh & Co.,
South British Insurance Building,
Shortland Street,

AUCKLAND. Ci.is

Dear Sirs,

INTERCEPTIN FORMWATER SEWER KINGS DRIVE,.

Following failure to obtain tenders after advertising
the above contract twice, Messrs. Fletcher-Merritt-Raymond were
requested to advise me on what terms they would undertake this

work which has become urgent in view of the progress of reclama-
tions.

The specification has been revised to conform with the
above offer and represents the only basis under which it is
possible to have the work carried out. Please peruse and ad-
vise me as soon as possible whether you consider the Boards
interests satisfactorily covered as regards payments.

nclosed please find copy of revised specification and
daywork schedule together with Fletcher-lerritt-Raymond's offer
dated 7th November, 1951, which has been accepted as recommended
in my report dated l4th December which is also enclosed.

Yours faithfully,

IGINEER TO

Copy of revised spec.

Letter from Fletcher-lerritt-Raymond dated 7.11.51
together with draft schedules.

Report of Engineer dated 4.12.51.




Tth March, 1952,

The Project M
Fletcher-Merrit
ol

KINGS DRIVE.

I ication for the above contract has now
been revised to embody y - fer date lovember, and
various other minor tters as discussed by my Assistant

ineer and Resilent : er with your Project Engineer.

The Board have authorised me to finalise a contract
with youl on this general basis and I shall therefore be pleas~
ed if you will peruse the enclosed copy of the revined specifi-

tion and advise me if you are now prepared to accept this as
your requirements for the contract. The only
the general terms of your offer of Tth November,
is the grouping of sub-items 3 and 4 of para. 4 into a single
item to be covered by a lump sum pg ment, the remaining altera-
tions being machinery to give effect to ur requirement for
the £i 2ing of the work and to clarify method of payment and
convert the ¢ ¢t from a Lump-sum contract to a Day Labour
; requested by you.

been assumed that the plant rates quoted have
driver in all cases.

Yours faithfully,

JAG.JS. CHIEF ENGINI TO THE BOARD.

Eacls: - ’
Encl % copies of
=z " "

4




RESOLUTIONS TUESDAY, 19TH DECEMBER, 1951.

! AT KING'S DRIVE =

QT
v OLWILIL AL

1525,

1951, re Contract No., 1323 - Intercepting
g that the Board authorise

S Drive, recommend y
£ t out in the offer

Stormwater Sewer
the finglising of a ¢ act generally as s
submitted by Fletcher M itt Raymond under date 7th November, 1951,
subject to agreement schedule rates for plant
minor varial of ;ems nd 4 of those included
is] f neer = the z
of Contractor's

and labour and

in the cost,
cost of the work

D to recommend that the report be adopted.
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Quckland Harbour Woard

TENDER

FOR CONTRACT No. 1323 for
INTERCEPTING STOREUATRERE SEWER - KINGS DRIVE
TO THE CHAIRMAN OF THE 19
AUCKLAND HARBOUR BOARD.
Siri—
I

We the undersigned, do hereby Tender and offer to execute and perform the several works and
provisions named, described and alluded to in the Specifications for the

INTERCEPTING STORMWATER SEWER - KINGE DRIVE

and l'e annex hereto the Schedule of Prices upon which this Tender is based and calculated.
\Xl/'e enclose herewith cheque payable to Treasurer, Auckland Harbour Board (or cash) for

£ 25,m= (Twenty-five Pounds)
Should this tender be accepted \Xl/e undertake to execute a Contract and Bond embodying the
aforesaid Specifications and Conditions within three days of the date of acceptance, and undertake to
deposit with. the Treasurer of the Auckland Harbour Board, a further stm of £ 50 8s= ({ PLELy POGhiN]
making a total of £ 7He=e= {Beventy=fiveeposited.
Pounds)

Name

Address .

The within Tender is accepted by the Auckland Harbour Board, Auckland,

The Common Seal of the Auckland Harbour Board
was hereto affixed at a meeting of the Board held on the

day of
by 2t : and

two of

the members of the Board, in the presence of

Chairman.

} Members

Secretary

A.H.B.
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Board forthwith, without further notice

Contractor shall become bankrupt or sha
make any assignment for the benefit of his
ditors or if the Contractor being a com
111 go into liquidation then unless the gneec,
ust nr liguidator forthwith makes arrangements
tory to the Engincer for the due prosecu-
the works then in any of siuch cases the
ard may on three days notice exerclise all thp
powers conferred as is provided in the case »f the
1 f the Board to terminate the Contract.

ot & U

30, M\ TERIALS TO BE THE PROPERTY OF THE BOARD:

Contractor brings onto ti Vorks materials
for which he desires an advance - ayment to be
made then such materials shall become the absnlute
property of the Board.

Except for the purpose of carrying nut the Contract
the Contractor sd“ll not, without the written
i of the Engin remove any »f the said
until th ] f' has certified the com=-
pletion )f the Contract when the unuscd materials
shall re-vest in and tu ome the property of the Con-—-
tractore

Should =ny dispute arise between the Contractor
and the Board in the cutldn of this Contract it
shall be referred to the I neer for his decision
and that decision sh ) nlpdlnr m both partiess.
Should either party be aggrieved by such decision
he may serve a notice on the Ehgineer requiring the
mtter to be referred to an Arbitrator to be agreed
upon hetween the parties or, fal 1ling agreement, to
be nominated nn the application of either party by
Proaident for the time being of the No.Ze.
i ion of Engineers and such refercnce shall
1 to be a submission to arbitration within
ing »f the Arbitration Act 1908 or any
statutory re-ecnactment or amendment thereof for
the time being in force The award of the Arbitrator
shall be final and binding on the partiess

32 HEADINGS: The headings 1o the foregoing clauses shall not
be deencd to be part of the Contract nor explan

+1 s
tnercol
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TION OF SEWER & MANHOLE

On completion rench or manhole
ation to line grade end level and
prior to the placing of ony materials the

trench bottom shall be inspected by the
inecr and, when approved by him, work
31l pr d as follows:-

In avel =T 1ied ground the

manhnle yhtom 111 be consolida

a layer c ne inch scoria power

or otherwise suitably consolidated
receive the concrcte bed which shall be
reinforced with two 2" diam. mild steel
rodse

In bad ground where so instructed by the
Engineer timber pililes shall be driven as
directed to receive the concrete bed and
shall be measured and pald for at the
rates shov in the Bill of Quantities.
excavatcs too deep in
trench then he shall

extra excavation in 6:1

uwo, LAYING D JOINTING OF PIPES:

All pipes shall be laid true ® line, level
and grade on a bed of reinforced concrete

haunched at the sldes as shown on the drawing:




8 shall be butted and caref
Jodnted in 1:1 cement and sand mortar and al
surplus jointing terial shall be removed
from inside the B

withdr
manholes sl
by the =
1 pipelaying and ninting shall be done
y skilled pipelayer licensed and approv-—
cd by the Auckland City Council,

A“l pipelaying and joiunti be to
e best dards ' workmar uhlp as
requirec¢ by the Auckland City Councile

be e« qwquprL in reinforc-

be galvanised and to
3} oved pattern and shall be properly
cast in with the wall as the work proceecdss

11 be constructed in concrcte
earthenware pipes to
Ptu to the details

with the e Voq aie path surface.

Invert channels shall be properly construct-
ed in half round pipe carefully cut and
fitted d the benching shall be in atl
cement mortar of smooth finish and tiue

to line levels, grade and crossfoll,

Those sections of cxisting drains which

a to be abandor shall be adequately
sealed off by pl i 8211d th concrete
or a length »f at least twn et at the
upstream end,

When the laying of pipes has been approved
the trench shall be back filled in layers
not excecding 6 inchcs thick except the
first layer which shall be 12 inches thick
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29th. October, 1951

. Fletcher, Merritt,

644,

rewith specification, Bill of wvantities
72/1 for Comtract No. 1323, Intercepting
5 r»‘l

& Drive for which, I understend, you wist

Yours f

RAJS/JRA

Encl: 1 Co Specification, Bill




Your report, 11.10.1951, re Contract No.l1%23 - Intercepting
ewver - King's Drive, recommending that, as no tenders
een received for is Contract, you be authorised to
Contract for the carrying out of this work.

ineer's repor
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5th September, 51.

As no tenders were received

please readve ’ closi

1951.




Quckland Harbour Board

Aemorandum




QUOTE




12th July, 1951.

The City Engineer,
Auckland City Council,
Town Hall,

A 1. A ]
AUUALAND .

Dear Sir,

KINGS DRIVE « STORMWATER DRAINAGE.

The minor amendments to the specification
for the above, reguired in your 37/289 of 6th inst.,

have been made and I now forward fair copy of the plans
and specification for your approval and retention.

The maintenance of the trench during

construction and during the maintenance period is provided
for in the general conditionms.

Yours faithfully,

JAG.JS. ENGINEER TO THE BOARD.

1 Copy Specification No.l1323%.
1 " Drawing A.367/3.
3 " " E.572/1.

Encls:
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P 1;“

AUCKLAND.
LAS L

Dear Sir,

KING'S DRIVH STORMWAT KR DRAT NAGE.

e W

Enclosed please find copy of drawings E.572/1
and B.1101/1 and specification for Contract 1323 Intercept-

Fa

ing Stormwater Sewer, Xings Drive for your formal approval.

Pipe sizes have been amended and additional man-
hole has been added as required by your 19/103 of Tth February.

Borings which have boen taken along the proposed
line of the sewer do not indica’e that piling under the sewer
will be necessary as the filling appears to have consolidated
well and in any case the best filling material was reserved
for the extremity of the old reclamation.

May I have your early approval of the plans and
specification so that tenders can be called for the work to
be put in hand.

Yours faithfully,

ENGINEER TO THE BOARD.




PARINVEAT £ BIACS
C.P.O. AUCKLAND

LA G ANUSCEIKE A NE

CITY ENGINEER'S OFFICE

TOWN HALL, AUCKLAND, C.I . :
7th Februsry
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AUCKELAND HARBOUR BOARD.

No.6552.

INSTRUCTIONS TO FOREMEN AND INSPECTCRS.

24th. June, 1936.

Foreman of Works.

STORM AND FOUL WATER DRAINS - KINGS DRIVE

AND ALLENBY STREET.

Pleage lay the sewer and storm water extensions

shown on the accompanying sketch.

This is urgent and further details will be supplied

as the work is opened up.

Mr. Greer will set out the work and give you the

necessary levels.

D. Holderness

ENGINEER TO THE BOARD.

per: AJN.T.




12th. July

Referring to previous o spondence on

e 12" drain agreed upon between us has now been

ction properly.

Yours truly,

CTING ENGINEER TO THE
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PIPES FOR CHRISTCHURCH.
STeR. 16/ 2.
AUCKLAND OFFER ACGiPTED.

A MONOPOLY ALLEGED,

(By Telegraph.—Special to “Star.”)
CHRISTCHURCH, this day.

After a vigorous discussion, the
Drainage Board decided not to eall for
tenders for pipes that it requires. It
determined to give a straightout order
to an Auckland firm for £35000 worth.
A letter was received from the Napier
Concrete Cnmp‘lm, Auckland, fur\\unl
ing a list of pipes which they were pre-
pared to manufacture in C]IIhlL)l!llell
The letter stated: “We should like an
order for from, say, £4000 to £5000
worth of pipes and fittings. This would
be a start for us in your ecity, and would
ne doubt be the means of decreasing the
price all round to you. We are pre-
pared to commence delivery in August
next.”

During discussion, M.
stone made a declaration that there
existed in New Zealand to-day a com-
hmp or trust of earthenware pipe manu-
facturers, whereby the price and output
of pipes was controlled by a monopoly,
much to the detriment of the publie
and local bodies of the Dominion. He
supported hig allegations by a copy of
an agreement, which he c¢laimed was in
operation, We have been mugs,” Mr.
Livingstone said. “It is time we got
down to these peopla and let them
understand once and for all that this
board is not going to stand for this
kind of thing. We should give the
Auckland company a £5000 order, and
let them come here. It will burst up
the arrangement.”

Other members supported the ,pro-
posal to give a straightout order. An
amendment tha¥ the board eall for ten-
ders was not sgeonded,

H. G. Living-

“NO UNDUE PROFITS”
JON p -

PIPE MANUFACTURER

= S Jprste

LLEGATIONS

LETTER TO DRAINAGE BOARD

DENIES

Press Association.

CHR CHURCH, Thur
Following the publica
ement of three
Christ-
meet=
night, proprietor
Pipe Company, Mr.

trade
manufacture of

text of the
drainpipe
church at the Drainage Board
ing on Tuesday
of the Homebush
P. McSkimming, has
virman of the
that
the purpose-of ex-

the public.
that the
use no
arch
vnM\ all the pipes required and
s concentrating on certa

output be sustained.
In proof of "his statement that no
undue profits are being made M
‘Skimming offers to produce his
and further offers to
» Drainage Board
paid for

the

addressed a
board
the

letter to the ch
repudiz suggestion
agreement was for
ploiting the board or
MeSkimming Lua\lnm\-

was nec

sizes can the

them

A PIPE COMBINE.

DRAINAGE BOARD PERTURBED.

ORDER COMES TO AUCKLAND.

Something in the nature of a bombsh:
wae eprung at the meeting of the Chris
church Drainage Board last week,
Mr. H., G. Livingstone made a declara-
tion that there existed in New Zealand to-
trust, of earthen-
| ware-pipe whereby the
price and the output of pipes
trolled by a monopoly, much to the detris

when

day a combine, or

manufacturers
waé con-
ment of tlw public and the local bodies of
He supported his allega-
greement, which

the Dominion,
tions by a copy of an
he claimed wae in operation.
published in the
“Christchurch -is alleged to have
\n sen made on November 25, 1926, between
McSkimming and R Murphy, on be-
im!: of the KEarthenware Pipe Manufac-
turers in Christchurch, including the Can-
terbury province and the West Coast of
the South Island, on the one part, and
W. McK. Jeffrey on behali of the Hume
Pipe Compan (Australiay, Limited,
Christehureh, of the other part.

By the provisions of the agreement: 1.
The earthenware pipe manufacturers agree
nof to mam u.utuv any pipes or fittings
over nine inches in diameter with the ex-
ception of field pipes as termed by the
mrl}mm\’arc pipe manufacturers.

The Hume Pipe Company agrees not

10 ‘manufacture any pipes or fittings of

less diameter than nine inches for sewer

or culvert DUTDOSeS, excepting sewerage

u ure pipes In mmnvt tion

on or steel pipes for a similar pur-

pose, or, in those cases were reinf e

concrete or iren- !\ll\] pipes are epecified

to carry out work where earthenware

pipes cannot be used. Where such special

pipes are required, the Hume Pipe Com-

»any ehall advise the Earthenware Pipe
{\ anufacturers before tendering.

3. It is agreed by the parties to the

agreement cable or telephone con=
1 ded from thep rovis-

um.-. of agreement.
The Earthenware Pipe Manufacturers

The agreement, as

Press,

uu! the Hume Pipe Company (Australia),
Limited, agree to :]un:e qu\‘ﬂ prices for
nine-inch diameter pipes, viz.,, 2/6 per
foot with discounts . as enumerated in
i]-l\l\\‘ nine,

It is mutually agreed that the price of
rrwvml quality nmc-mch diameter pipes
shall be 2/3 per foot,

6. The Earthenware Pipe Manufacturers
agree to pay the Hume Pipe Company
(Australia), Limited, a commision of 10
per cent on all sales of second quality
nine-inch diameter earthenware pipes.

7. The Hume Pipe Company_(Aunstralia)
Limited, agrees to pay the Earthenware |
Pipe Manufacturers a commission of 10
per cent on all sales of second quality nine-
inch diameter concrete pipes.

8. The Hume Pipe Company (Australia),
Limited, to have the right to supply the
Christechurch Drainage Board with all their
requirements nine-inch diameter and
upwards pipes and fittinge during the
:mrmn‘;\‘ f agreement, while the
Fartheny Pipe Manufacturers hereby
agree not to supply the Drainage Board
with any of their requirements xur nine-
inch diameter pipes and over this size dur-
ing this period.

After the agreement had been read the
board decided to accept an offer of an
Auckland firm, which has not been a party
to the arrangement outlined, to supply
pipes and fittings to the amount of £5000,
| delivery to commence in August and to be
ismmd over twelve months.

“NO EXPLOITATION.”
IRADE AGRI
ESSENTIAL

MENTS ARE
TO BUSINESS.
OPINION OF PIPE MANUFACTURER.

Referring to an article which appeared
in our columns on Monday last, we have
received the following explanation from
one of the Christchurch firms concerned.

Claiming that trade agreements are
essential in business, and strongly deny-
ing that there has been any exploitation
of the Christchurch Draina Board, Mr.
P, McSkimming, on behalf of the Home-=
bush Pipe Company, which was one of
the companies concerned in the discus-
sion of a combination of Canterbury and
Westland pipe companies and the Hume
Pipe Company, Australia, has written a
letter of explanation to Mr, H., J, Otley,
chairman of the Christchurch Drainace

Board. j

The letter is as follows:—

tion has been called to the Pross report
of the last meeting of the Dr
Joard, which must at first glance creata
the impression that the pipe manu~
facturers of this city have been exploif-
ing your board.

“The publication of a private agree-
ment,, surreptitiously obtained, must, 1
think, disturb the conscience of the per-
son who disclosed same more than it
does me, being a party to it.

“1t is admitted the world over that
trade agreements are essential to the
conduct of business as it is to-day, and
more particularly so in connection with
your drainage contract supplies, which
call for quant f eater than any
one pipe works of city is able to
manufacture, In fact, we, as well as
Messrs. Murphy Bros. and J. Austin and
Sons, have found it mecessary consider=
ably to inerease our plant to cope with
the demands of the present drainage
board requirements.

My atten-

“ Drainage Board’s Custom.”

“It has the
your drainage board, going bac
long number of years, to deal, not with
any one particular works in Christ=
church, but to make an agreement with
the three works combined, to prices
agreed upon.

*“The publication of the discussion at
your meeting will lead the people of this
city to believe that the local works had
instituted this agreement to exploit the
board and increase the price on you. I
wish to state, however, that no inerease

aken place in the price of pipes or
; in fact, there has been a slight
decrease m some of the materials since
I purchased the Homebush Wor from
the Deans family, and the same pc»citinn
applies  to Messrs. Murphy Bros., who
purchased the Christechurch Br ((vm-
pany, and since then have carried on
their trade here at exactly the same
prices which Mr. Horsley was selling at.
“ Prices Not Increased.”

“You will, therefore, see that the
agreement.with the Hume Pipe Company
did not in any way increase the price
of pipes to the Christchurch Drainage
Board, but, if anything, reduced same.

“The letter to the board from the
Napier Pipe Company, and published
along with the discussion at your meet-
certainly intended to create the
impression that the price of pipes is too
high in Christchurch, and urges that if
they are given a share of the supplies
[ that it would have the effect of a general
| break in rate.

alwa been

ing, is
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ee Sfago]
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| “To prove that this offer is mot one
| of a benevolent benefactor to the board,
I wish to advise that the contract prices
which the Napier Pipe Company, with
headquarters in Auckland, charge in that
‘]cit‘\‘ are considerably higher than our
snt rates to you, and certainly much
than the present offer which this
ckland firm has now made. This
obviously proves that the present cut
rate is given for the purpose of enabling
this firm to get established in Christ-
church.
To Prove Good Faith.

“To prove my bona fides in connection
with the suggestion of exploitation, I
wish to make this offer to your board,
It is now fully three years since I pur-
chased the Homebush Wor and I am
prepared that you appoint an accredited
auditor of this city to inspect the com-
pany’s books, and have access to the last
three balance-sheets, and if he is of
opinion that the income earned is
greater than what is reasonable on the
amount of capital invested, I am willing
to immediately drop my prices to what
he considers a fair rate.

“ Further than this, I feel sure that T
can induce Mr. John Deans, the late
owner of the works. to produce the
previous five years’ balance-sheets, when
the company was operating on higher
prices than it is to-day.

“As an additional proof of my sincerity,
I am prepared to offer to the Christ
church Drainage Board the sale of the
Homebush Works at the price of the
exact cost to me, and will give ime
mediate delivery.

" No Exploitation,”

“The object of my writing this letter
|is to prove that there has been no ex-
ploitation by the local manufacturers,
and that agreements made to prevent
loss and distress in an industry can be

ied out in an honourable way, and

injury to the publie.

y much publicity has already
been given to the statements made at
| your meeting, I feel compelled to hand a
| copy of this letter to the Press, and
}(ru.\'t I will have your endorsement of
‘t]|i< action.
| you wish further to investigate
{any of the statements which I have
| made, T shall be very ¢
board and discuss the ion, as should
have been done in the first instance, con-
sidering that the Homebush Company
has been suppliers to the Christchurch
Drainage Board for the last 10 years.®

“ Yours faithfully,
“P. MeSKIMMING.

“Homebush Pipe Company.”

| BUYING CHEAPER PIPES

e ———————

DRAINAGE BOARD /1”".
ATTACKS AGREEMENT

CHRISTCHURCH CONTRACT

Piresy Association
CHRISTOHURCH Wedne:
The cost of drainage pipes was a
| discussed by the Christchurch D
age Board yesterday evening,
f letters from Mr. MeSkim-
Homebush Pipe Company,
rey, New Zealand nager
e Hume Pipe Company, and the
| Canterbury Manufacturers’ Associa-

it o

| Mr. 1. G. Livingstone said that the
lymhlmun-n of the Homebush Com-
| pany’s letter in ithe newspapers was
L evidently intended to lead the public to
believe thut the board was not justi-
fied in taking‘the action which it took
ast meeting, when it entered
a coniract with an Auckland firm
upply of £5,000 worth of pipes
a lower price than it had been pay-
few years.
plausible and
ading. e had never at any
that exploitation was tak-
ing place. The main idea was that the
board was not getting pipes at the
i at which it' should have been
them, and the agreement which
had read at the last meeting was
ause of the trouble.
McSkimming had practic
ed the Hume Pipe Company to
sreement,, and th company
ller pipes
iimming had the monopoly of
supply of pipes between Christchurch
and the Bluff and had locked the Hume
Pipe Company out of Duned
| whele position was most u
tory
‘ After further discussion it was de-
| cided » the Manufacturers’
| Assoc saying that the I
consideration, had come
| . conclusion that it v absolutely
;uwwu ryv to tak
but that in future
ithe supply of pipes
tender, as had been

its previous 1

SUPPLY OF PIPES

AUCKLAND COMPANY WANTS
TO CANCEL CONTRACT

Press Association
CHRISTCHURCH, Monday.

A letter from the Napier Concrete
Company, Ltd., Auckland, asking for
the cancellation of its contract for the
supply of pipes to the Christehurch |
drainage board will be considered at |
a special meeting of the board to be!
held on Friday.

The company had made preparations
for establishing a factory in Ricearton, |
but now wishes to be released from its
contract.

DRAIN-PIPE CONTRACT |

DISSOLVED BY REQUEST

AUCKLAND MANUFACTURER
BACKS OUT

. Press Association
CHRISTCHURCH, Friday,

The supply of drain pipes was again
discussed by members of the Christ-
church Drainage Board this evening.
At a meeting of the board in May, a
member produced a trade agreement
of the local drain pipe makers, fixing
the conditions of manufacture and
prices to be 'charged. At the same
‘meetlng. an offer was received from
the Napier Pipe Company, Auckland,
|to set” up works at Christchurch and
supply pipes and fittings at a price|
below those charged by the local
companies, provided the Napier Pipe
Company was given a contraet for the
supply of £5,000 worth of material.
At the meeting this evening a letter
was received from the Napier Pipe
Company asking to be relieved from
the contract, and stating as one rea-
son that considerable concern had
been caused by the company's propo-
sal to come to Christchurch. A let-
ter was received also from the local
manufacturers, submitting a reduced
price list, and offering to take up the
Napier Pipe Company’s contract.
KEEPING AUC(l)(b._.?ND COMPANY

Mr. H, G. Livingstone, a member of
the board, said the board should hold
the Napier Pipe Company to the con=-
}E-Iac_t_. It was no secret that two
| Christehurch manufacturers went to
i.\uck}and for the purpose of making

such an impression as would prevent
the company from coming to Christ-
| chureh,

It had been said that £15,000 had
|been put up as a fund to keep the
| Auckland company out of Christ-
church. He moved that the Napier
Pipe Company be advised that the
terms of the contract must be com-
plied with,

The chairman, Mr. Otley, seconded
the motion.

A deputation of local manufacturers
was then received. Omne of the
speakers said there had been no col-
lusion between the local manufacturers
and the Auckland company, but Mr.
MeSkimming, a Christchurch manu-
facturer, had informed the Auckland
company that if the latter came to
Christchurch he would start in Auck-
land. The Auckland company with=
drew because it did not want a fight
in its own town.

In reply to questions, the fact was
elicited that two Christchurch com-
panies, at a meeting, offered to put up
£15,000 each to fight the Auckland
company, One Christchurch firm,
Murphy Brothers, had, however, stood
out from this scheme.

After hearing the deputation, the
board decided not fo press for fulfil-
ment of the Auckland company's con-
tract, It agreed to the Christchurch
makers’ proposals, and expressed ap-
preciation of their action in coming
to the board, and making a frank ex-
planation,
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Dear 8ir;

STORM WATER DRAINAGE KINGS DRIVH,

In reply to your letter dated 28th ultimo on the sbove
subject, I propose installing the 12" storm water drain immedistely
be commenced the co the next few days

when the men have been released from other work.

-

i s =
e T
72 19570 . ENGINEER 70 I




20d. May

The Superintendent.

CAMPBELLS POINT REULAMATION . STORM WATER DRAINAGHE

KINGS IRIVE,

When the Campbells Point Reclamation was filled
no provision was made for the disposal of storm water
drainage from Kings Drive and the temporary outlets from

cesspits were blocked by filling.

In May last the City BEngineer submitted a scheme
of drgingge e: 7 him to cost spproximately £2,000
which he desired the Board to install to carry off the

storm water.

The matter has been discussed on a number of
occasions since that date and the City HEngineer has now

sgreed to a very much modified proposal involving the Board

in an expenditure of approximately £500, only.

He now asks that the work on q the modified lines

be put in hand, and as there can be i’lotquex:tion of the

Bogrd'g liability in the mgtter, I recomuend that it be

procesades

ENGINBEER TO 1R
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IN YOUR REPLY PLEASE REFER

%0 May 23rd,

AND ADDRESS ALL COMMUNICATIONS
CITY ENGINEER

The Engineer,
Auckland Harbour RBoard,
AUCKLAND .

Dear 35ir,

In reference to my conversations with you as
to stormwater drainage in King's Drive, rendered necessary
by the reclamation work carried out by your Board, I forward
herewith a plan which has been prepared in my office showing

the suggested scheme of stormwater drainage, and I shall be

glad if you ean see your way to carry this, or some such

similar scheme out, at the earliest opportunity.

Yours faithfully,

( “vj;’{ A &( : Lo A

M« Inst.C.E.

City Engineer.
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11lth September 1925

The Superintendent

DRAIVAGE, RFCLAMATION CAMPBFLLS POINT

At the conference held at the Town Hall yesterday, the
10th instant, His Worship the Mayor, Chalirman of the Works Committee)
and the Town Clerk stated that they did net realise the extent of
the reclamation, for the drainage of which the Poard is asking

the Council te make provision.

The total area of the reclamation, which must be drained

back to the pumping station at St.Ceorges Bay Road, is 25 acres,
and is shewn coloured red on the attached plan,.

The area would be roaded and sewered by the Board at
its own expense, and involves the construction by the Roard of
nearly Etmiles of storm and foul water sewer,

The City Council is merely asked to make necessary
provision for oonveying the sewage from this area to the pumping
station, as has been done in the case of all other reclamations in

the p&stc
The length of sewer passing through the Rallway Yard

is approximately 650 feet only.
Will you please forward this plan and infermation te

the Town Clerk, as promised by me yesterday.

ENGINEFR TO THE ROARD
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6th May, 1925.

The | » Engineer,
Auckland Harbour Board,
AUCKLAND.

Dear BSir,

In reply to yours of the 16th ultimo, I beg to
forward you herewith duplicate of the plan you submitted to me,
shewing the suggestions for the drainage of the proposed
reclamations now being carried out. In this connection it
should be borne in mind that it would be adviseble for you to
submit plans of the reclamations and your proposed subdivisions
to the City Council for its approval, as a2lthough in some ceses
the area is still outside the City boundary, the roads will
eventually have to be taken over by the City Council, and they
might have suggestions to make which your Boerd might find
desirable to adopt.

In comnection with the drainage work itself, you
will fully realise the necessity that will exist for the work
being carried out on pile foundation in every case, as the

reclesmation is so recent. This may not necessarily apply to the

portion to be laid across the railway, although on account of

the many tracks that will be laid there, the quality of the work
cammot be too good, and, therefore, pile foundations might, in
that case also, be desirable,

In connection with these sug




to advise you that the Engineer of the Aucklend and Suburben

Drainage Board has not been consulted, and it might be

advisable for you to see him with your proposals, as it

affects the Board's pumping station, and the drainage system
would ultimately have to be approved by him before it is allowed
to be comnected to the station.

Not directly conmnected with the drainage of this
area, but affecting you and your Board considerably, is an
application I have received from the Distriet Engineer of
Railways for permission to connect latrines to the existing
storm weter system discharging beyond the reclamation into
Judges Bay, and I am writing to the District Engineer asking

him to confer with you thereupon.

Yours faithfully,

-~

M.Inst. C.E.
City Engineer.




18th April 1

In reply to your letter of the 28th .”'].I"'}T",

iuplicate copy of our plan B73%, indiecatin:

&

Completed reclamation, for the draimage of which provision h
already been made.

stion immediately west of Campbell's Peint, now in
Intermediate area to he reclaimed at an early date

ol
ing the programme of reclamation in this vieclinity.

draimage of the 2a now being reclaimed he future
return one copy of the plan with your suggestions for storm
foul water drainage marked thereon, including your suggestion for
carrying the foul water drains across the mallway.
The sewering of the completed reclamation, which h
yet been roaded, is laid out to connect up on similar lines

Allenby & T ar Streets with the existing and

2 /s
¥ings Drive, shewn on your plan 3374 C/8.




28th March, 1925.

The Acting Engineer,
Apekland Harbour Board,
AUCKLAND.

Dear Sir,

In comnection with the reclamstion made by your
Board immediately West of Campbell's Point, it will be desirable
that you should meke early arrangements for the comnection of the
drainage from such reclemation with the Council's drainage system,
and as the nearest point of the Council's system is at the corner
of Kings Drive and St.Georges Bay Road, to which your Board can
conveniently connect, and in any case a crossing of the Reilway

1ines will be inevitsble, the eerlier a decision is come to eand

work put in hend the less costly would it be for your Board.

Yours faithfully,

M.Inst. C.E.
City Engineer.







